

No. 16-1330

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SUSAN H. ABELES,

Plaintiff- Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY, JULIA HODGE and VALERIE O'HARA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Nathan Lewin, Esq.
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP
888 17th Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Ms. Abeles' Employment at MWAA.....	5
2. Ms. Abeles' Religious Observance	6
3. Ms. Abeles Lists Her Religious Holidays.....	7
4. Ms. Abeles Notifies Regarding the Last Days of Passover	7
5. Ms. Abeles' Absence for Passover Is Classified "AWOL"	9
6. Ignoring Her Explanation, MWAA Decides to Suspend Ms. Abeles	11
7. Ms. Abeles' Suspension Is Enlarged to 5 Days.....	13
8. Ms. Abeles Files an EEOC Complaint and Gets a Right-To-Sue Letter.....	18
9. Ms. Abeles' Suit in DC Is Transferred to Virginia	18
10. Respondents Hodge and O'Hara Are Dismissed as Defendants.....	18
11. With Plaintiff's Consent, an Out-of-Time Answer Is Filed.....	18
12. Judge Hilton Grants MWAA Summary Judgment.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FIRST CLAIM WAS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE MWAA ENGAGED IN RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION BY NOT MAKING REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION TO MS. ABELES' RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE OF PASSOVER	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
II. IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO MWAA ON THE FIRST CLAIM, THE DISTRICT COURT MADE FACTUAL FINDINGS THAT WERE DISPUTED BY THE PLAINTIFF	30
A. Ms. Abeles Disputed and Continues To Dispute Assertions of Respondents O’Hara and Hodge That She Was “Insubordinate” and That Her Performance “Deteriorated”	31
B. Judge Hilton’s Assertion That “Marking the Calendar Was No Substitute for Formal Procedure” Decided a Highly Disputed Fact	33
C. Judge Hilton Found, Contrary to Ms. Abeles’ Explicit Denial, That She Had Been Told That She Had To Request Permission Before Taking Annual Leave for a Religious Holiday	34
III. RESPONDENTS HODGE AND O’HARA SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE THEIR RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION WAS THE RESULT OF INDIVIDUAL NON-DELEGABLE CHOICE	35
IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE SECOND CLAIM WAS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE MS. ABELES’ SECTION 1983 CLAIM WAS TIMELY.	37
A. Virginia’s Statute of Limitations Was Tolloed During the EEOC Proceeding	37
B. MWAA Is Liable Under Section 1983 Because It Gave Supervisors Discretion To Engage in Religious Discrimination	38
V. THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT (“RFRA”) APPLIES TO RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION BY MWAA	40
VI. SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FOURTH CLAIM WAS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE MWAA IS SUBJECT TO THE VIRGINIA RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACT	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	46
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	25
<i>Austin v. Paramount Parks, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Birkbeck v. Marvel Lighting Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Carter v. Morris</i> , 164 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Company of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)	19, 20, 26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	23, 40, 41, 43
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	40
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	38
<i>Corr v. Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority</i> , 702 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Delaney v. Packaging Corp. of Am.</i> , 673 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Company, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	41
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	19, 21, 28
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Company</i> , 515 F.3d 307(4th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Ithaca Industries, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1988)	19, 20, 26
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , 336 U.S. 681 (1948).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	41
<i>Good Shepherd Manor Foundation, Inc. v. City of Momence</i> , 323 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Greensboro Professional Fire Fighters Ass’n, Local 3157 v. City of Greensboro</i> , 64 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Herring v. F.N. Thompson, Inc.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 264 (W.D.N.C. 1994)	35
<i>Jacobs v. N.C. Administrative Office of the Courts</i> , 780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015)	24, 30
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	39
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)...	39
<i>Pandazides v. Virginia Board of Education</i> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Parkridge 6, LLC v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 420 Fed. Appx. 265 (4th Cir. 2011).....	24, 45
<i>Philips v. Pitt County Memorial Hospital</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	42
<i>Riddick v. School Board of City of Portsmouth</i> , 238 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Riva v. Vowell</i> , 52 Va. Cir. 488 (2000).....	38
<i>Shoemaker v. Metro Information Services</i> , 910 F. Supp. 259 (E.D. Va. 1996)	35
<i>Speight v. Albano Cleaners, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D. Va. 1998)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Stephenson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , __ Fed. Appx. __, 2016 WL 806071 (4th Cir. March 2, 2016)	24
<i>Street v. Surdyka</i> , 492 F.2d 368 (1974)	31
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861(2014).....	31
<i>Washington-Dulles Transportation, Limited v. Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority</i> , 263 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>White v. CMA Construction Co.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 231 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	35
<i>Woodin v. Commonwealth Utilities, Inc.</i> , 209 Va. 72, 161 S.E.2d 669 (1968).....	38
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1343(4)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	42
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000bb.....	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(a)(1) and 2000e(j)	3, 25
42 U.S.C § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	27
49 U.S.C. § 49106(a)(1).....	23
Virginia Code Ann. § 57-2.02.....	3, 24
Virginia Code § 8.01-229(E)(1) (2006).....	23, 38
